

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PRUITTHEALTH VETERAN SERVICES –
NORTH CAROLINA, INC.

and

RICKY EDWARD HENTZ, An Individual

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case 10-CA-191492

THE CHARGING PARTY’S ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS AND SUPPORTING BRIEF TO
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION

Glen C. Shults
Attorney at Law
Law Offices of Glen C. Shults
959 Merrimon Avenue, Suite 204
P.O. Box 18687
Asheville, North Carolina 28814
Telephone: (828) 251-9676
Facsimile: (828) 251-0648
E-Mail: shultslaw@bellsouth.net

Attorneys for Charging Party
Ricky Edward Hentz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| II. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS | 2 |
| A. The Charging Party’s Duties As The Scheduler | 2 |
| B. The Charging Party’s Discussions With Co-Workers About Working Conditions | 3 |
| C. The Ice Cream Incident And The Charging Party’s Challenge To Racial Bias Against African-American Employees | 5 |
| D. Della Mervyn’s Investigation | 7 |
| E. The Charging Party’s Final Warning | 12 |
| F. The Charging Party’s Demotion | 15 |
| G. The Events On December 9 | 15 |
| H. The Charging Party’s Termination | 17 |
| IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT | 19 |
| A. The ALJ Relied On Credible Testimony And Documentary Evidence In Concluding That Justin Morrison And Higher Management Were Aware Of The Charging Party’s Protected Concerted Activities | 20 |
| B. The ALJ Was Correct In Finding That Rick Luce’s Comments To The Charging Party Constituted Protected Concerted Activity. | 22 |
| C. The ALJ Was Correct In Concluding That Brandi Sigmund Was Denied PRN Status By The Director Of Health Services | 23 |
| D. The ALJ Correctly Concluded That The Charging Party’s Transmission Of Employee Complaints To Justin Morrison Constituted Protected Concerted Activity | 24 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| E. | The Evidence Establishes That The Charging Party Called Respondent’s Corporate Offices To File His Complaint About Racial Bias After His Conversations With Danielle Jeter And Linda Brinson | 27 |
| F. | The ALJ Properly Found That The Charging Party’s Testimony Concerning The Employees’ Belief That They Were Not Being Heard By Their Supervisors Was Protected Concerted Activity | 28 |
| G. | The ALJ Properly Considered The Evidence That Danielle Jeter, Linda Brinson, And Marie Williams Discussed With The Charging Party Their Mutual Concerns About Amy Ferguson’s Racial Bias | 29 |
| H. | The ALJ’s Finding That The Charging Party Communicated Black Employee’s Concerns About Race Discrimination At The Veterans Home Was Amply Supported By The Evidence | 31 |
| I. | The ALJ Correctly Evaluated The Charging Party’s Statements During The Interview With Della Mervyn As Protected Concerted Activity Under Section 7. | 32 |
| J. | The ALJ Correctly Concluded That The Charging Party’s Testimony About His Telephone Conversation With Tammy Ellis Should Be Credited | 34 |
| K. | Respondent Fails To Acknowledge the Correct Legal Standard For Evaluating Protected Concerted Activity, And That The ALJ Correctly Applied Traditional Legal Principles | 35 |
| L. | The Evidentiary Record Is Clear That Justin Morrison Was Aware Of The Charging Party’s Protected Concerted Activities | 43 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 46 |

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Allstate Insurance Company</u> , 332 NLRB 759 (2000) | 40 |
| <u>Citizens Investment Services Corp.</u> , 342 NLRB 316 (2004), <u>enf'd.</u> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 38 |
| <u>Compuware Corp.</u> , 320 NLRB 101 (1995), <u>enf'd.</u> , 134 F.3d 1285, 1289 (6 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1123 (1998) | 26 |
| <u>Consumers Power Company</u> , 282 NLRB 130, 131-32 (1986) | 25 |
| <u>Dearborn Big Boy No. 3, Inc.</u> , 328 NLRB 705 (1999) | 37 |
| <u>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) | 38 |
| <u>El Gran Combo</u> , 284 NLRB 1115 (1986), <u>enf'd.</u> , 853 F.2d 996 (1st Cir. 1988) | 37 |
| <u>Every Woman's Place, Inc.</u> , 282 NLRB 413 (1986), <u>enf'd.</u> , 833 F.2d 1012 (6 th 1987) | 25, 39 |
| <u>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</u> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014) | 38, 40, 42 |
| <u>G4S Secure Solutions (USA), Inc.</u> , 364 NLRB No. 92 (2016), <u>enf'd.</u> , 707 Fed. Appx. 610 (11 th Cir. 2017) | 22, 45 |
| <u>Indiana Gear Works v. NLRB</u> , 371 F.2d 273 (7 th Cir. 1967) | 27 |
| <u>Kvaerner Philadelphia Shipyard</u> , 347 NLRB 390 (2006) | 27 |
| <u>Manimark Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 7 F.3d 547 (6 th Cir. 1993) | 27 |
| <u>Misericordia Hospital Medical Center</u> , 246 NLRB 351 (1979), <u>enf'd.</u> , 623 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1980) | 38 |
| <u>Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems Americas, Inc.</u> , 366 NLRB No. 108 (2018) | 26, 34, 41-43 |
| <u>Mushroom Transportation Co. v. NLRB</u> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964) | 38 |
| <u>Myers Industries, Inc.</u> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <u>aff'd.</u> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 487 U.S. 1205 (1988) | 27, 38, 40 |
| <u>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems</u> , 465 U.S. 822, 840 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |

NLRB v. Datapoint Corporation, 642 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1981)27

NLRB v. Mike Yurosek & Son, Inc., 53 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1995)25

Pelton Casteel, Inc. v. NLRB, 627 F.2d 23 (7th Cir. 1980)41

Phillips Petroleum Company, 339 NLRB 916 (2003)40

Prill v. NLRB, 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 948 (1985)27, 41

Rock Valley Trucking, 350 NLRB 69 (2007)38

Samsung Electronics America, Inc., 363 NLRB No. 105 (2016)2

Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enf'd, 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)2

Tex-Togs, Inc., 112 NLRB 968, enf'd, 231 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1956).....25

Tanner Motor Livery, 148 NLRB 1402 (1964), enf'd in relevant part,
349 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1965)37

Vought Corp., 273 NLRB 1290 (1984), enf'd, 788 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1986)37

Windsor Convalescent Center of North Long Beach, 351 NLRB 975 (2007),
enforcement denied on other grounds, 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009)46

Statutes and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid, 103(a)*passim*

National Labor Relations Act, Section 7,
29 U.S.C. § 157 *passim*
